alleged breach of this Franchise, Grantee shall provide, from a financial 

institution mutually acceptable to the parties, and in a form and substance 

mutually acceptable to the City, one (1) irrevocable and unconditional 

letter of credit in the sum of Twenty-five thousand and No/100 Dollars 

($25,000.00) for the benefit of the City to ensure compliance by Grantee 

with all terms of the Franchise and the payment by Grantee of any claim, 

penalties, damages, liens and taxes due the City under the Franchise 

(“Security Fund”).  The letter of credit shall be provided by the Grantee

[...]

settlement or resolution or other disposition of such claim or 

proceeding subject to Paragraph 2 above.   

5. Insurance. 

a. Grantee shall maintain, throughout the term of the 

Franchise, liability insurance insuring Grantee and the City with regard to 

damages in the minimum amounts of: 

1. One Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars 

($1,500,000.00) for bodily injury or death resulting from any one 

occurrence; 

2. One Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars 

($1,500,000.00) for personal or advertising injury; 

3. Two Million and No/100 Dollars ($2,000,000.00) in the 

aggregate for General Liability. 

b. The Grantee will name the City as additional insured as 

respects General Liability coverage subject to policy terms and